

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 JAN 17 PM 1:27

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY W
DEPUTY

No. 43451-2-II, CONS with 43751-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY, a Washington
Financial Institution,

Respondent / Cross Appellant,

v.

ROBERT R. HARRISON & TIFFANY J. HARRISON, husband and wife
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Appellants / Cross Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEPHANIE A. AREND

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / CROSS APPELLANT

DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.

By: Brian M. King, WSBA No. 29197
Ingrid McLeod, WSBA No. 44375
920 Fawcett Avenue/P.O. Box 1657
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 620-1500
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES

 1. Did the trial court correctly enter summary judgment in favor of First-Citizens on its breach of contract claim based on the parties’ promissory note when the Harrisons admitted that they were in default under the terms of the note and failed to establish any defenses to contract formation?3

 2. Did the trial court correctly enter summary judgment in favor of First-Citizens on its breach of contract claim based on the parties’ promissory note when the Harrisons admitted that they were in default under the terms of the note and failed to establish any defenses to contract formation?3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS

 A. Venture Bank extended a line of credit to the Harrisons, for which they signed a promissory note.3

 B. Procedural History5

 1. The Harrisons brought a separate suit against First-Citizens on unrelated loans in the Tribal Court for the Puyallup Tribe of Indians.6

 2. First-Citizens successfully moved Pierce County Superior Court for summary judgment on its breach of contract claim.7

 3. First-Citizens began garnishment proceedings to collect on its judgment.8

V. ARGUMENT	12
A. This court’s review is de novo.	12
B. The superior court properly granted summary judgment in favor of First-Citizens because the Harrisons do not dispute that they have defaulted on the promissory note for the line of credit and the Harrisons cannot establish a defense to contract formation as a matter of law.	14
1. Promissory Estoppel	15
2. Equitable Estoppel	17
3. Prevention of Performance	17
4. Impossibility	20
C. The superior court correctly granted First-Citizens’ summary judgment motion, despite the Harrisons’ fraud and Consumer Protection Act counterclaims.	21
D. The superior court erred in denying First-Citizens’ motion to strike the Harrisons’ claimed exemptions because it garnished funds that were in their personal, community property accounts at private banks and they did not meet their burden of proving those funds were exempt.	23
1. Washington garnishment law imposes the burden of proving a claimed exemption on the Harrisons and they have failed to meet that burden.	24
2. 25 U.S.C. 410 does not relieve the Harrisons of their burden of proving their exemption claims under Washington law and, although a matter of first impression, it does not protect funds after they are deposited into private bank accounts.	26
i. The Cases interpreting 25 U.S.C. 410 weigh in favor of restricting the statute’s protection of proceeds from sale of lease of Indian trust land to such funds that are held in trust for the benefit of the Indian and have not been deposited into the Indian’s private bank account.	27

ii. The Washington Supreme Court recently interpreted state and federal grounds for exemption claims in garnishment actions and determined that statutorily exempt funds generally lose their exempt status when they are deposited into the defendant’s personal bank account.	31
E. RAP 18.1 allows First-Citizens to recover its reasonable costs and attorney fees on appeal.	34
VI. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 447, 128 P.3d 574 (2006)	12
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 342, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)	15, 19
<i>Anthis v. Copland</i> , 173 Wn.2d 752, 760-65, 270 P.3d 574 (2012)	31, 32, 33
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 132, 769 P.2d 298 (1989)	13
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> , 159 Wn. App. 899, 907, 247 P.3d 790 (2011)	17
<i>Cowlitz Bank v. Leonard</i> , 162 Wn. App. 250, 244, 254 P.3d 194 (2011)	16, 34
<i>Cregan v. Fourth Mem'l Church</i> , 175 Wn.2d 279, 284, 285 P.3d 860 (2012)	13
<i>Estate of Toland v. Toland</i> , 170 Wn. App. 828, 834-35, 286 P.3d 60 (2012).....	13
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 280, 876 P.2d 896 (1994)	34
<i>Grande Ronde Lumber Co. v. Buchanan</i> , 41 Wn.2d 206, 213, 248 P.2d 349 (1952)	18
<i>Jordan v. O'Brien</i> , 69 S.D. 230, 9 N.W.2d 146 (1943)	28, 31
<i>Law Offices of Vincent Vitale, P.C. v. Tabbytite</i> , 942 P.2d 1141, 1144 (1997)	29

<i>Negonsott v. Samuels,</i> 507 U.S. 99, 105-09, 113 S. Ct. 1119, 122 I. Ed. 2d 457 (1993) ..	23
<i>Nw. Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 78 Wn. App. 707, 712, 899 P.2d 6 (1995)	14
<i>Plese-Graham, LLC v. Loshbaugh,</i> 164 Wn. App. 530, 541, 269 P.3d 1038 (2011)	13
<i>Purnel v. Purnel,</i> 52 Cal. App. 4 th 527, 538, 60 Cal.Reptr.2d 667 (1997)	28, 29, 31
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/US Entm't Co.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 1, 12-13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	13, 22
<i>Testa v. Katt,</i> 330 U.S. 386, 394, 67 S. Ct. 810, 91 L. Ed. 2d 967 (1947).....	23
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.,</i> 130 Wn. App. 234, 241, 122 P.3d 729 (2005)	15, 19

Interior's Board of Indian Appeals Decisions

<i>Charlie,</i> 24 IBIA 253 (1993)	30
<i>Fredericks,</i> 24 IBIA 115 (1993)	30
<i>G.H.G.,</i> 39 IBIA 27 (2003)	30
<i>Pretty Paint,</i> 38 IBIA 177 (2002)	30
<i>Robinson,</i> 20 IBIA 168 (1991)	30
<i>Vitale,</i> 36 IBIA 177 (2001)	30

Statutes

RCW 6.27.160.....	3, 11, 12, 23, 24, 26, 34
RCW 19.36.110	16

25 U.S.C. 410.....3, 9, 11, 12, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33

Other Authorities

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law,
§16.04[3]-[4] at 1090-91 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)27

CR 5613

RAP 18.134
